At 1st January 924 421 755 566 — — 1,679 987

Charge for the year 644 503 189 189 29 — 862 692

At 31st December 1,568 924 944 755 29 — 2,541 1,679

Net book value

At 31st December 6,392 6,887 1,887 2,076 433 — 8,712 8,963

The goodwill arose from the acquisitions of subsidiaries by the New Group.

The patent represented the right in respect of knowledge knowhow and related manufacturing process of a

pharmaceutical product acquired from Wuhan Institute of Virology, The Chinese Academy of Sciences (‘‘Wuhan

Institute of Virology’’), an immediate holding company of the minority shareholder of a subsidiary, upon

establishment of the subsidiary in 1996. The cost of the patent to the New Group was determined by reference to a

valuation conducted by Wuhan Zhong Hua Certified Public Accountants.

Development costs represented payments for experimental testing of a product in connection with the application

of licences for sales of the product.

63

Notes to the Proforma Accounts

13. FIXED ASSETS

Construction

in progress

Land use

rights

Leasehold

improvements

Plant and

machinery

Motor

vehicles

Furniture

and

fixtures

Office

equipment Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost

At 1st January, 2001 7,169 3,527 877 3,131 1,553 563 275 17,095

Exchange translation

differences — — — (77) — (2) — (79)

Additions 16,253 4,472 1,102 174 866 416 394 23,677

Disposals — — (92) — — (39) (19) (150)

At 31st December,

2001 23,422 7,999 1,887 3,228 2,419 938 650 40,543

Accumulated depreciation

At 1st January, 2001 — — 707 1,051 876 273 14 2,921

Exchange translation

differences — — — (24) — (1) — (25)

Charge for the year — 144 142 379 297 94 76 1,132

Disposals — — (19) — — (10) (4) (33)

At 31st December,

2001 — 144 830 1,406 1,173 356 86 3,995

Net book value

At 31st December,

2001 23,422 7,855 1,057 1,822 1,246 582 564 36,548

At 31st December,

2000 7,169 3,527 170 2,080 677 290 261 14,174

Notes:

(a) The New Group’s land use rights are held outside Hong Kong under leases of 10 to 50 years.

(b) At 31st December, 2001, the net book value of the New Group’s fixed assets pledged as security for the New Group’s long-term bank

loans amounted to approximately HK$31,277,000 (2000 : HK$Nil).

(c) The aggregate cost and accumulated depreciation of the New Group’s plant and machinery held for use under operating leases as at 31st

December, 2001 amounted to approximately HK$344,000 (2000 : HK$Nil) and HK$187,000 (2000 : HK$Nil) respectively.

(d) At 31st December, 2001, the aggregate net book value of the New Group’s fixed assets held under finance leases amounted to

[…]

trading days immediately preceding the date of the offer of grant; and (iii) the nominal value of shares. A nominal

consideration of HK$1 is payable on acceptance of the grant of an option.

The maximum number of securities to be issued upon the exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be

exercised under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option scheme of the New Group must not in

aggregate exceed 30% of the relevant shares or securities of the Company (or the subsidiary) in issue from time to

time.

The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under the Share Option

Scheme and any other share option scheme of the New Group must not in aggregate exceed 120,000,000 shares,

representing 10% of the shares in issue upon completion of the placing and the capitalisation issue of the shares of

the Company.

As at the date of approval of proforma accounts, no options had been granted under the Share Option Scheme.

69

Notes to the Proforma Accounts

23. RESERVES

Merger

reserve

Exchange

reserve

Reserve

fund

Enterprise

development

fund

(Accumulated

losses)/

retained

profits Total

(note (a))

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January, 2000 1,719 — — — (690) 1,029

Transfer (note (b)) — — 42 22 (64) —

Profit for the year — — — — 14,539 14,539

At 31st December, 2000 1,719 — 42 22 13,785 15,568

At 1st January, 2001 1,719 — 42 22 13,785 15,568

Transfer (note (b)) — — 1,189 594 (1,783) —

Exchange translation

differences — 119 — — — 119

Profit for the year — — — — 38,125 38,125

At 31st December, 2001 1,719 119 1,231 616 50,127 53,812

Notes:

(a) The merger reserve of the New Group represents the difference between the nominal value of the shares of the subsidiaries that would

have been acquired and amounts due to directors that would have been capitalised pursuant to the Group Reorganisation, over the nominal

value of the Company’s shares issued in exchange therefor.

(b) In accordance with the relevant government regulations and the articles of association of a subsidiary in the PRC, it is required to

appropriate at each year end 10% and 5% respectively of the profit for the year after setting off accumulated losses brought forward (based